



An tÚdarás Sláinte agus Sábháilteachta
Health and Safety Authority

Erratum Notice

2024 Code of Practice for the Safety, Health and Welfare at Work (Chemical Agents) Regulations (2001-2021) & the Safety, Health and Welfare at Work (Carcinogens, Mutagens and Reprotoxic Substances) Regulations (2024).

The following errata post publication of the Code were noted:

Page	Errata	Correction																		
14	Entry for Acetonitrile has a STEL but there is no STEL for acetonitrile	The STEL columns should be blank																		
15	Entry for Diesel Engine Exhaust Emissions: the “Notes” column refers to Schedule 3 instead of to Schedule 4.	The “Notes” column should refer to Schedule 4 and will be updated in the next iteration of the code.																		
17	Entry for Mineral oils that have been used before in internal combustion engines to lubricate and cool the moving parts within the engine:the “Notes” column refers to Schedule 5 instead of to Schedule 4.	The “Notes” column should refer to Schedule 4 and will be updated in the next iteration of the code.																		
18	Entry for Silica, crystalline, respirable dust: the “Notes” column refers to Schedule 3 instead of to Schedule 4.	The “Notes” column should refer to Schedule 4 and will be updated in the next iteration of the code.																		
19	Entry for Wood Dust (hard wood): the “Notes” column refers to Schedule 3 instead of to Schedule 4.	The “Notes” column should refer to Schedule 4 and will be updated in the next iteration of the code.																		
22	Entry for Calcium Silicate – issue noted with units and values	Withdrawn – will be reviewed in the next iteration of the Code																		
31	Misalignment of entries: <table><tr><th>Substance</th><th>8 Hour TWA mg/m3</th><th>15 min ppm</th></tr><tr><td>Plaster of Paris Total Inhalable Respirable</td><td></td><td>10 4</td></tr><tr><td>Polyvinyl chloride (PVC) Total Inhalable Respirable</td><td></td><td>10 1(R)</td></tr></table>	Substance	8 Hour TWA mg/m3	15 min ppm	Plaster of Paris Total Inhalable Respirable		10 4	Polyvinyl chloride (PVC) Total Inhalable Respirable		10 1(R)	The entry will be updated in the next iteration of the code. <table><tr><th>Substance</th><th>8 Hour TWA mg/m3</th><th>15 min ppm</th></tr><tr><td>Plaster of Paris Total Inhalable Respirable</td><td>10(I) 4(R)</td><td>-</td></tr><tr><td>Polyvinyl chloride (PVC) Total Inhalable Respirable</td><td>10(I) 1(R)</td><td>-</td></tr></table>	Substance	8 Hour TWA mg/m3	15 min ppm	Plaster of Paris Total Inhalable Respirable	10(I) 4(R)	-	Polyvinyl chloride (PVC) Total Inhalable Respirable	10(I) 1(R)	-
Substance	8 Hour TWA mg/m3	15 min ppm																		
Plaster of Paris Total Inhalable Respirable		10 4																		
Polyvinyl chloride (PVC) Total Inhalable Respirable		10 1(R)																		
Substance	8 Hour TWA mg/m3	15 min ppm																		
Plaster of Paris Total Inhalable Respirable	10(I) 4(R)	-																		
Polyvinyl chloride (PVC) Total Inhalable Respirable	10(I) 1(R)	-																		
36	Entry for Lead and its inorganic compounds: The “Notes” column is incomplete.	The “Notes” column should read: OELV compounds Non threshold reprotoxic substance. See Legislative Observatory 2023/0033(COD) (<i>Has since been superseded by Directive (EU) 2024/869</i>)																		